
 

4090322911p11.docx/cn 
 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PPI Adjustment & Contract Expiration 
DATE:  March 2, 2021 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 - March 31, 2021 

CONTACT: Carol Neelis | 518-474-3695 | carol.neelis@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66760 CONTRACTOR: Chemung Supply Corp. 

 PC66761  Valk Manufacturing Inc. 
 
 
A price adjustment has been implemented based on the Producer Price Index Commodity Data (PPI) for Not 
Seasonally Adjusted (Series ID: WPU101702) as published by the US Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor 
Statistics. 
 
The price adjustment shall be effective for all Purchase Orders received by the Contractor on or after  
March 1, 2021. A revised price list has been posted on the OGS website. 
 
Authorized Users are also reminded that the Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes award will 
expire on March 31, 2021.  Please see the Contract Award Notification Update dated December 10, 2020 
(below) for details. 
 
All other terms and conditions under this Award remain the same. 
 

http://ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911CAN.HTM


 

 
4090322911p10_2020-12-10.docx/cn 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Expiration/Purchase Orders 
DATE:  December 10, 2020 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 – March 31, 2021 

CONTACT:   Carol Neelis | 518-474-3695 | carol.neelis@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66761 CONTRACTOR: Valk Manufacturing Company 

 PC66760  Chemung Supply Corp 
 
CONTRACT END NOTICE: 
 
Please be advised that the Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes award is due to expire on 
March 31, 2021.  This award will not be extended or replaced.   
 
Authorized Users should plan accordingly and ensure they have issued any necessary Purchase Orders by 
the expiration date of the Contracts on March 31, 2021.  
 
Please Note: The products offered under this contract Award 22911, may also be available through OGS 
Vehicle and Equipment Parts and Related Product (Statewide) Award 23123. 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/3031023123CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions under this Award remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911can.htm


 

 
4090322911p09_2020-03-25.docx/cn 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Extension 
DATE:  March 25, 2020 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 – March 31, 2021 

CONTACT:   Carol Neelis | 518-474-3695 | carol.neelis@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66761 CONTRACTOR: Valk Manufacturing Company 

 PC66760  Chemung Supply Corp 
 
Please be advised that a Third Amendment has been executed to extend the contracts for Valk 
Manufacturing Company, Lots A & B and Chemung Supply Corp., Lot C (only) to March 31, 2021.  
 
All other terms and conditions under this Award remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911Can.htm


 

4090322911p05.docx/cn 
 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Price Adjustment 
DATE:   March 9, 2020 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 - March 31, 2020 

CONTACT: Carol Neelis | 518-474-3695 | carol.neelis@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66760 CONTRACTOR: Chemung Supply Corp. 

 PC66761  Valk Manufacturing Inc. 
 
 
Effective March 9, 2020, Lot D, Item 6 and Lot D Item 7, Snowplow Shoe, Fabricated have been Suspended. 
 
The Contractor Information Page, Pricing Information document has been updated to include this Price 
Adjustment. https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/4090322911ContractorInfo.pdf 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911Can.htm


 

4090322911p06.docx/cn 
 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PPI Adjustment 
DATE:  March 1, 2019 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 - March 31, 2020 

CONTACT: Carol Neelis | 518-474-3695 | carol.neelis@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66760 CONTRACTOR: Chemung Supply Corp. 

 PC66761  Valk Manufacturing Inc. 
 
 
A price adjustment has been implemented based on the Producer Price Index Commodity Data (PPI) for Not 
Seasonally Adjusted (Series ID: WPU101702) as published by the US Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor 
Statistics. 
 
The price adjustment shall be effective for all Purchase Orders received by the Contractor on or after March 
1, 2019. A revised price list has been posted on the OGS website. 
 
Further, the Contract Award Notification document has been updated to include the PPI Price Adjustment 
guideline under the Price section: https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/4090322911FAQ.pdf  
 
 
 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911can.htm


 

4090322911p05.docx/cn 
 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Price Adjustment 
DATE:  September 25, 2018 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 - March 31, 2020 

CONTACT: Carol Neelis | 518-474-3695 | carol.neelis@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66760 CONTRACTOR: Chemung Supply Corp. 

 PC66761  Valk Manufacturing Inc. 
 
 
Effective September 25, 2018, a price adjustment has been implemented, for Lot B, Item 3 and Lot B Item 4, 
Steel Cutting Edges with Tungsten Carbide Inserts, SAE 1020 Steel. 
 
The price adjustment shall be effective for all Purchase Orders received by the Contractor on or after 
September 25, 2018. A revised price list has been posted on the OGS website. 
 
The Contractor Information Page, Pricing Information document has been updated to include this Price 
Adjustment. https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/4090322911ContractorInfo.pdf 
 

http://ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911CAN.HTM
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/4090322911ContractorInfo.pdf


 

 
 4090322911p04_2018-03-07.docx/cn 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Extension and Contact Information 
DATE: March 7, 2018 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 - March 31, 2020 

CONTACT:   Carol Neelis | 518-474-3695 | carol.neelis@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66761 CONTRACTOR: Valk Manufacturing Company 

 PC66760  Chemung Supply Corp 
 
Please be advised that a Second Amendment has been executed to extend the contracts for Valk 
Manufacturing Company and Chemung Supply Corp to March 31, 2020.  
 
In addition, Carol Neelis Contract Management Specialist will be the assigned OGS Contract Manager. 
 
All other terms and conditions under this Award remain the same. 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911can.htm


 

4090322911p03.docx/cn 
 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PPI Adjustment 
DATE:  March 1, 2018 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 - March 31, 2018 

CONTACT: Carol Neelis | 518-474-3695 | carol.neelis@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66760 CONTRACTOR: Chemung Supply Corp. 

 PC66761  Valk Manufacturing Inc. 
 
 
A price adjustment has been implemented based on the Producer Price Index Commodity Data (PPI) for Not 
Seasonally Adjusted (Series ID: WPU101702) as published by the US Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor 
Statistics. 
 
The price adjustment shall be effective for all Purchase Orders received by the Contractor on or after March 
1, 2018. A revised price list has been posted on the OGS website. 
 
Further, the Contract Award Notification document has been updated to include the PPI Price Adjustment 
guideline under the Price section: http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/4090322911FAQ.pdf 
 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911can.htm


 

 
 4090322911p02.docx/cgp 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Amendment and Price Adjustment 
DATE: July 19, 2017 AWARD #: 22911 GROUP #: 40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 - March 31, 2018 

CONTACT:   Colleen Glynn-Piscitella | 518-486-3626 | colleen.glynn-piscitella@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66760 CONTRACTOR: Chemung Supply Corp 

 PC66761  Valk Manufacturing Company 
 
 
Please be advised that a first Amendment has been executed to revise the PPI (Producer Price Index) Price 
Adjustment clause of the contract, and a price adjustment based on the amended clause has been 
implemented. 
 
The revised price list is posted on the OGS website (see “Pricing Information” on the “Contractor Information” 
page), and shall be effective for all Purchase Orders received by the Contractor on or after July 10, 2017. 
 
Further, the Contract Award Notification and Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) documents have been 
updated to include the amended PPI Price Adjustment guideline under the Price section: See “Award 
Document” and “FAQ” at https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911CAN.HTM.  
 
 
All other terms and conditions under this Award remain the same. 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911can.htm
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911CAN.HTM


 

 
4090322911p01.docx/cgp 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PPI Adjustment, Contract Management Information 
DATE: July 26, 2016 AWARD #: 22911  GROUP #:  40903 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Various Snowplow Steel Cutting Edges and Shoes (NYS DOT and AUs) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: April 01, 2015 - March 31, 2018 

CONTACT:  Colleen Glynn    | 518-486-3626 |    colleen.glynn@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66760 CONTRACTOR: Chemung Supply Corp 
 PC66761  Valk Manufacturing Company 
 
Please be advised that a price adjustment has been implemented based on the Producer Price Index 
Commodity Data (PPI) for Not Seasonally Adjusted (Series ID: WPU101702) as published by the US 
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
 
The price adjustment shall be effective for all Purchase Orders received by the Contractor on or after April 1, 
2016, and applicable credits for NYS DOT and Authorized Users shall be promptly processed. 
 
A revised price list and revised Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) documents have been posted on the 
OGS website. 
 
Further, the Contract Award Notification document has been updated to include the PPI Price Adjustment 
guideline under the Price section: http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/4090322911FAQ.pdf 
 
 
The Contract Manager for this Award will be Colleen Glynn, as Peter Green is no longer the Contract 
Manager:  

Colleen Glynn  
Contract Management Specialist  
Office of General Services  
Procurement Services  
38th Floor, Corning Tower, ESP  
Albany, NY 12242  
p. (518) 486-3626  
 
 
 

Further details on all changes may be found on the OGS website at: 
http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4059022910CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions under this Award remain the same. 
 
 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4090322911Can.htm

